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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 105

AN ACT to create 302.386 (5m) of the statuteslating to: a prohibition against using state funds or resources or

federalfunds to provide or to facilitate the provisionhafrmonal therapy or sexual reassignmergesyrto alter the
appearancef a prisoner or forensic patient so that pinsoner or forensic patient appears more like the opposite

gender.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (b) The departmennay not authorize the payment
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: of any funds or the use of any resources of this state or the

paymentof any federal funds passing through the state
SecTioN 1. 302.386 (5m) of the statutes is created  treasuryto provide or tdfacilitate the provision of her

read: monaltherapy or sexual reassignmentgguy for a resi
302.386(5m) (a) In this subsection: dentor patient specified in sub. (1).
1. “Hormonal therapy” means the use of hormones ~ SecTion 2. Initial applicability.
to stimulate the development or alteratmima persors (1) PROVISION OF HORMONAL THERAPY OR SEXUAL
sexualcharacteristics in order to alter the persqfiysi REASSIGNMENT SURGERY. This act first applies to her
cal appearance so that the person appears more like thenonaltherapy as defined irsection 302.386 (5m) (a) 1.
oppositegender of the statutes, as created by this act, or sexual reassign
2. “Sexual reassignmerguigery” means sujical mentsugery, as defined in section 302.386 (5m) (a) 2. of
procedureso alter a persos’physical appearance so that the statutesas created by this act, provided on tHeef
theperson appears more like the opposite gender tive date of this subsection.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



